
FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY 
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE, WAIVER AND CONSENT 

NO. 20160517500o1 

TO: Department of Enforcement 
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ("FINRA") 

RE: Richard S. Hughes 
General Securities Representative and General Securities Principal 
CRD No. 1537720 

Pursuant to FINRA Rule 9216 of FINRA's Code of Procedure, I submit this Letter of 
Acceptance, Waiver and Consent ("AWC") for the purpose of proposing a settlement of the 
alleged rule violations described below. This AWC is submitted on the condition that, if 
accepted, FINRA will not bring any future actions against me alleging violations based on the 
same factual findings described herein. 

I. 

ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT 

A. I hereby accept and consent, without admitting or denying the findings, and solely 
for the purposes of this proceeding and any other proceeding brought by or on 
behalf of FINRA, or to which FINRA is a party, prior to a hearing and without an 
adjudication of any issue of law or fact, to the entry of the following findings by 
FINRA: 

BACKGROUND 

Hughes entered the securities industry in September of 1986 when he associated 
with a FINRA member firm and registered as an Investment Company and 
Variable Contracts Products Representative. He associated with Wells Fargo 
Advisors Financial Network, LLC ("Wells Fargo") in October of 2011 and 
registered as a General Securities Representative and General Securities Principal. 
Wells Fargo terminated Hughes effective October 25, 2016. Hughes was 
registered with another FINRA member from November of 2016 until his 
resignation on June 1, 2018. Hughes remains subject to the jurisdiction of FINRA 
pursuant to Article V, Section 4(a) of FINRA's By-Laws, which provides for a 
two-year period of retained jurisdiction over formerly-registered persons. 

RELEVANT DISCIPLINARY HISTORY 

Hughes has no relevant disciplinary history. 

OVERVIEW  



Between April 2015 and May 2016 (the "Relevant Period"), Hughes made 
unsuitable recommendations to a senior customer resulting in short-term switches 
between Unit Investment Trusts ("UlTs") and Class A-share mutual funds, 
products designed to be held for the long-term. Hughes also created a script for 
the customer to use if contacted by the firm about the transactions. The script 
contained false statements, including that the customer understood the costs 
associated with the short-term trading of long-term products. Hughes' conduct 
violated FINRA Rules 2111 and 2010. 

FACTS AND VIOLATIVE CONDUCT 

Unsuitable UIT/Mutual Fund Recommendations 

FINRA Rule 2111 requires a registered representative to "have a reasonable basis 
to believe that a recommended transaction or investment strategy involving a 
security or securities is suitable for the customer, based on the information 
obtained through the reasonable diligence of the member or associated person to 
ascertain the customer's investment profile." 

Unit Investment Trusts ("UlTs") are investment companies that offer shares of a 
fixed portfolio of securities and terminate on a specific maturity date. UITs 
typically carry significant upfront charges, similar to Class A-share mutual funds. 
Because of the long-term nature of UlTs and Class A-share mutual funds, and 
upfront costs, short-term trading of UITs and Class A-share mutual funds may be 
improper and raises suitability concerns. 

During the Relevant Period, customer SL was 72-years-old, worked part-time, 
and held power of attorney over her husband's accounts because he was suffering 
from a serious illness from which he eventually passed away. SL's brokerage 
accounts at the firm had objectives of either moderate growth or moderate 
income. 

In April of 2015, Hughes recommended SL invest $545,000 in bond UlTs. These 
bond UlTs had mark-ups that cost SL between 3.5-3.8 percent. Three months 
later, in July 2015, Hughes took note that the value of the UlTs was declining, and 
recommended SL sell the UlTs for a total of approximately $506,000. He 
recommended SL invest the proceeds from the sale of the UITs in mutual funds. 
Hughes recommended, and SL purchased, approximately $166,000 in each of 
three Class A-share mutual funds, from three different mutual fund families. SL 
paid up-front sales charges of between 2.7 and 3 percent for these Class A-share 
funds, all of which were equity-based funds. 

Within ten months after the purchase of the Class A-share mutual funds, Hughes 
recommended that SL sell all of the mutual funds for approximately $420,290. 
Hughes informed SL that the mutual funds were declining in value and he could 
not determine why. He again recommended that SL purchase approximately 



$377,299 in bond UITs, as he felt the UITs offered a more conservative approach 
with an upcoming presidential election. The UITs Hughes recommended were 
similar to the ones that SL had sold on Hughes' recommendation in July 2015. 
The bond UITs again cost SL between 3.5 and 3.8 percent in mark-ups. 

During the relevant period, SL's account incurred over $34,000 in excessive 
commissions and fees that resulted from the short-term trading of the UITs and 
Class A-share mutual funds. Hughes' recommendations were unsuitable because 
of the frequency and cost of these transactions. 

By virtue of the foregoing, Respondent violated FINRA Rules 2111 and 2010. 

Providing a Script to his Customer and Interfering with the Firm's Investigation 

FINRA Rule 2010 states, "[a] member, in the conduct of its business, shall 
observe high standards of commercial honor and just and equitable principles of 
trade." Rule 2010 applies to associated persons, and encompasses all unethical, 
business-related conduct. 

When Hughes liquidated SL's mutual funds in May of 2016, less than a year after 
purchase, the transactions triggered an alert in Wells Fargo's supervision system. 
I lughes' direct supervisor then questioned Hughes about his recommendations to 
sell the mutual funds and buy the bond UITs. Hughes responded falsely to his 
supervisor, stating that the customer was fully informed of the costs associated 
with the transactions. Hughes' supervisor replied that he would contact the 
customer to verify Hughes' response. 

Hughes then met with SL and provided her with a written script of how he wanted 
her to respond to the expected questions from his supervisor. He also stated 
falsely to SL that his supervisor was going to contact her to check on the 
transactions because of her age. Much of the information contained in that script 
was false, including that SL was aware of the commissions charged. 

When Hughes' direct supervisor contacted SL in May of 2016, SL did not utilize 
the script and instead informed the supervisor that she was not aware of the 
commissions charged in her account, and that Hughes provided her a statement to 
read to the firm if she was contacted, and that the statement was false. 

By virtue of the foregoing, Hughes violated FINRA Rule 2010. 

B. I also consent to the imposition of the following sanctions: 

A suspension from association with any FINRA member firm in any capacity for 
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eight (8) months and a $10,000 fine.' 

The fine shall be due and payable either immediately upon reassociation with a 
member firm, or prior to any application or request for relief from any statutory 
disqualification resulting from this or any other event or proceeding, whichever is 
earlier. 

I specifically and voluntarily waive any right to claim that I am unable to pay, 
now or at any time hereafter, the monetary sanction(s) imposed in this matter. 

I understand that if I am barred or suspended from associating with any FINRA 
member, I become subject to a statutory disqualification as that term is defined in 
Article III, Section 4 of FINRA's By-Laws, incorporating Section 3(a)(39) of the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934. Accordingly, I may not be associated with any 
FINRA member in any capacity, including clerical or ministerial functions, during 
the period of the bar or suspension (see FINRA Rules 8310 and 8311). 

The sanctions imposed herein shall be effective on a date set by FINRA staff. 

II. 

WAIVER OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS 

I specifically and voluntarily waive the following rights granted under FINRA's Code of 
Procedure: 

A. To have a Complaint issued specifying the allegations against me; 

B. To be notified of the Complaint and have the opportunity to answer the 
allegations in writing; 

C. To defend against the allegations in a disciplinary hearing before a hearing panel, 
to have a written record of the hearing made and to have a written decision issued; 
and 

D. To appeal any such decision to the National Adjudicatory Council ("NAC") and 
then to the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and a U.S. Court of 
Appeals. 

Further, I specifically and voluntarily waive any right to claim bias or prejudgment of the Chief 
Legal Officer, the NAC, or any member of the NAC, in connection with such person's or body's 
participation in discussions regarding the terms and conditions of this AWC, or other 
consideration of this AWC, including acceptance or rejection of this AWC. 

1  The firm treated the conversation SL had with Hughes' supervisor in May of 2016 as a customer complaint, and it 
settled with SL by reimbursing her the total amount of the disputed commissions. For this reason, FINRA did not 
impose restitution. 
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I further specifically and voluntarily waive any right to claim that a person violated the ex parte 
prohibitions of FINRA Rule 9143 or the separation of functions prohibitions of FINRA Rule 
9144, in connection with such person's or body's participation in discussions regarding the terms 
and conditions of this AWC, or other consideration of this AWC, including its acceptance or 
rejection. 

OTHER MATTERS 

I understand that: 

A. Submission of this AWC is voluntary and will not resolve this matter unless and 
until it has been reviewed and accepted by the NAC, a Review Subcommittee of 
the NAC, or the Office of Disciplinary Affairs ("ODA"), pursuant to FINRA Rule 
9216; 

B. If this AWC is not accepted, its submission will not be used as evidence to prove 
any of the allegations against me; and 

C. If accepted: 

1. this AWC will become part of my permanent disciplinary record and may 
be considered in any future actions brought by FINRA or any other 
regulator against me; 

2. this AWC will be made available through FINRA's public disclosure 
program in accordance with FINRA Rule 8313; 

3. FINRA may make a public announcement concerning this agreement and 
the subject matter thereof in accordance with FINRA Rule 8313; and 

4. I may not take any action or make or permit to be made any public 
statement, including in regulatory filings or otherwise, denying, directly or 
indirectly, any finding in this AWC or create the impression that the AWC 
is without factual basis. I may not take any position in any proceeding 
brought by or on behalf of FINRA, or to which FINRA is a party, that is 
inconsistent with any part of this AWC. Nothing in this provision affects 
my: (i) testimonial obligations; or (ii) right to take legal or factual 
positions in litigation or other legal proceedings in which FINRA is not a 
party. 

D. I may attach a Corrective Action Statement to this AWC that is a statement of 
demonstrable corrective steps taken to prevent future misconduct. I understand 
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chard S. 

Signed on behalf of the 
Director of ODA, by delegated authority 

that I may not deny the charges or make any statement that is inconsistent with 
the AWC in this Statement. This Statement does not constitute factual or legal 
findings by FINRA, nor does it reflect the views of FINRA or its staff. 

I certify that I have read and understand all of the provisions of this AWC and have been given a 
full opportunity to ask questions about it; that I have agreed to its provisions voluntarily; and that 
no offer, threat, inducement, or promise of any kind, other than the terms set forth herein and the 
prospect of avoiding the issuance of a Complaint, has been made induce me to submit it. 

Da (m dcF tM P I °1  yyyy) 

Reviewed by: 

rent A. urns 
Law Offices of Brent A. Burns, LLC 
87 Ruckman Road, Suite 102 
Alpine, New Jersey 07620-1098 

Accepted by FINRA: 

qj ,—k 
D te 

Roger J. Kil 
Principal Counsel 
FINRA Department of Enforcement 
55 West Monroe Street, Suite 2700 
Chicago, IL 60603 
Roger.Kiley(iD,finra.org  
(312)899-4353; (312)899-4600 (fax) 

6 


